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Lineage of the Baronets of Bathurst

Ancestry and Descendants of Edward Bathurst, Esquire of Lechlade
in Gloucester County, England.

“Edward Bathurst, born in 1615, “who for his loyalty during the civil wars, having had his estate
sequestered in the rebellion, and being obliged to compound for the same, was knighted in 1643
and created a Baronet on the 15" of December, in the same year.” ( Page 46)

Pages herein are from the following book, published in London in 1843. The book has been
digitized by Google and is available to download as a pdf.
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Our Family History

*Also recorded as Leachdale; Leachlade

PREFACE.

Kinc Jaxns taE Finsr instituted the order of Baronet in 1611, two hundred
and twenty-seven years ago; and within that period, brief in the estima-.
tion of an antiquary, nearly a thousand patents have become obsolete ;
nearly a thousand Baronetcies have ceased to exist: not all, perhaps, become
absolutely extinct, but all virtually so. The personages who enjoyed those
honours have left behind them, however, numerous and widely spread con-
nexions, who, although excluded by the tenour of the royal grant, from
their dignity, inherit, in many instances, their name, in more their lands,
in all, their blood :—to those this book especially belongs; to rescue them
from the fate of their titled predecessors it is produced, and to their interests
it is mainly devoted, under an impression, at the same time, that a work
directly appertaining to so large and influential a portion of the community,
must indirectly be of value to the whole: that it might prove so, much
time and vast labour have been bestowed upon its composition; the public
records have been carefully explored, private collections and private autho-
rities referred to—in fine, nothing has been left undone to render its state-
ments full, clear, and accurate.

In addition to these few prefatory words, the Authors have to express
their acknowledgments for the facilities afforded them in every channel,
public and private, through which it was necessary to seek for information ;
they would willingly express their thanks to many individuals, but so many
occur, that they are obliged to forego the pleasure.

’

Note.—The red- hma of Ulster, which is carried upon the shield of a Baronet,
is omitted in the armorial ensigns of this work, from the necessity of the engravings
being upon a narrow scale.

London, 1838.
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BATE, OF SLOANE STREET.
(See Barx-DupLzy.)

BATEMAN, OF HOW HALL.

I

31t Aug. 1664.

| vy

A fneage.

Rscmanp Barvzmaw, esq. of Hartington, living in
1561, som of William B , and grand of Ro-
bert B m. Ellen, daughter of William Topleyes,
of Tissington, in Derbyshire, and had two sons,

L Hron, b. in 1554, ancestor of the BaTxwans of
Hartington, whose representative, Hvou Barz-
MAN, 08q. was created a BanonsT in 1806, but
d. 5. p. m. when the baronetcy passed under
the limitation to his grandson, the present 8ix
Prancis-Epwarp S8cory, bart. while the male

P tion of the B family devolved
om his nephew, the present Ricrarp-THOMAS
Barzuax, esq. (See Bunxs’s Commoners, vol.
iii. p. 309).

. Ricmasp.

The secend son,

Rocmanp BaTxman, esq. bapt. at Hartington, 8th Sep-
tember, 1561, was chamberlain of London, and some-
ome of the representatives in parliament of that
city. He m. Elizabeth, daughter of John Westrow,
esq. and had, with other issue,

Wirsian (8Sir), of London.

Awrmony (Bir), lord mayor of London in 1064, m.
at Chariton, in Kent, in 1045, Elisabeth Russell.

Tuomas (8ir), of whom we have to treat.

The third son,

1. B1a Twmomas Barzman, s merchant of London,
was created = Banonxr in 1064, as Sir Thomas
Betaman, of How Hall, Norfolk. In 10006 this gentle-
man and his two broth who all to have
boen engaged in cial pursuits, d great
the dreadful fire of that year in London:
Cheir houses were burnt, and their property
ssd pepers destroyed. Sir Thomas’s house in Cole-
man Strest was so damaged that he left it and went
t reside st Isleworth, and soon after at Chelsea,
where he reated, in 1679, a house of Mr. Cheney,
married the Duke of Norfolk’s daughter. He
wedded the ouly deughter and heiress of Mr. Midle-
igh sheriff of the counties of Cambridge and
Huntingdon, but dying s. p. the BARONETCY RXPIRED.

Arms—Or, three crescents with an estolle of six
peints, above each crescent gu.
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BAT

BATHURST, OF LEACHLADE.

R

TJ

dincage.

The family of Bathurst was originally of Bathurst,
in the county of Sussex, whence they removed into
Kent, and afterwards spread into various other coun-
ties.

Laurznck Bareurst, who held lands in the time of
Hznry VI. at Cranbrook, in Kent, and had
in the city of Canterbury, was father of three sons,

1. Epwarp, from whom the noble house of Ba-
thurst. (See Bumkx's Peerage).

11. RosxrT, of whom presently.

1. John, who had lands at Staplehurst, by gift of
his father, m. Elizabeth, and left a son,

Edward Bathurst, esq. of Ockham, in the
county of Southampton, who m. Mary,
daughter of George Holland, of Augmer-
ing, in Sussex, and had three soms,

Edward.
John, slderman of London.
Anthony.

The second son,

Roszar BaTHURST, esq. of Horsmanden, in Kent, m.
first, the daughter of William Saunders, esq. and had
three sons,

1. JORN, his successor.

11. Paul, who wedded Elizabeth, daoghter and co-
heir of Edward Hordon, esq. of Hordon and
Finchcocks, in Kent, a member of the Board
of Green Cloth temp. Epwarp VI., Queen
Mazy, and Queen ErizanxTh, and had two
sons, Richard, who was king’s avener in 1629,
and his heir,

Epwarp Baraumst, of Finchcocks, in the
parish of Goudhurst, which he derived
through his mother. This gentleman ms.
Nasaretha, sister of Bir John Levison,
kaot. and left issue,

Tuouas, of Finchcocks.

Edward, gentleman harbinger to King
Cranvzs 1.

William, h
London.

Richard, of Goodhurst.

Elizabeth, m. to Edward Maplesden.

Anna, m. to George Maplesden.

1. Stephen.
He m. secondly, and bad three other sons, vis.

1v. Robert.

v. Timothy.

vi. John, of Goudhurst,in Kent, m. Dorothy, daugh-
ter of Edward Maplesden, esq. of Marden, in
Kent, and bad

Edward, who d. in 1673, aged seventy-seven,
without issue.

CrxaTED
15th Dec. 1643,

ExTincT®

t and ald of

® It ia doubtful whether this title be RXTINCT OF not.
435




Our Family History

BAT

John, M.D. of Richmond, in the county of
York, and of London, d. in 1639, leaving
by his wife, Elizsabeth, daughter and co-
heir of Bryan Williams, esq. of Clints,
eight sons and three daughters. Of the
former all died 5. p. but the fifth, Theo-
poRrE, of whom presently. The daughters
were

Dorothy, m. to Moses Bathurst, esq.
uncle of Lord Bathurst.

Elizabeth, m. to Sir Richard Blake, knt.
of Clerkenwell, Middlesex, and left
two daughters, co-heirs of their father,
vis.

Elizabeth Blake, m. first, to Robert
Berkley, esq.; and, secondly, to
Dr. Giszar Bornsr, Bishop of
Salisbury.

Mary Blake, m. to Robert Dormer,
one of the judges of the Common
Pleas.

The eldest surviving son and heir of Dr.
Bathurst,

Theodore Bathurst, esq. of Scutterskelf,
Clints, and Arkendale, in Yorkshire,
m. Lettice, daughter of Sir John Re-
pington, knt. and was . by his son,

Charles Bathurst,who wedded Fran-
ces, daughter and heir of Thomas
Potter, of Leeds, and left issue,

Charles, high sheriff of York-
shire, d. s. p.

Mary, m. Wm. Sleigh, esq. and
was great-grandmother of the
present Gronox WiLLIAM SuT-
TON, esq. of Elton, in Dur-
bam. (See Burkx's Common-
ers, vol. il. p. 63.)

Jane, m. to Wm, Turner, esq.

Frances, m. to C. F. Forster,

esq
The eldest son and heir,

Joun BATHURST, esq. having m. Mary,* daughter of
Edward Dodge, esq. of Wrotham, in Kent, became
scised thereby of the manor of Leachdale, and dying
in the lifetime of his father, loft a son and heir,

Roszar BaTHURST, esq. of Leachdale, in the county
of Gloucester, high sheriff of that shire in 1611. This
gentleman m. first, Benetta, daughter of Roger Twis-
den, esq. of Roydon Hall, in Kent, but by her had
no issue. He wedded, secondly, Elizabeth, daughter
and heir of Ralph Waller, esq. and widow of 8ir John
Laurence, knt. lord mayor of London, by which lady
he had

Roszrr, his successor.

Epwagp, heir to bis brother.

Mary,

Elizabeth, } @. opmi.
This Robert, at the visitation of 1023, applied for an
alteration in his coat of arms, and obtained it. He
was #. at his decease by his eldest son,

Roserr BaTHURsT, esq. of Leachdale, who d. in
minority in the 3rd of Cuanrxs I. and was 5. by his
brother,

1. Epwanp Baraunsr, esq. of Leachdale, b. in 1015.
who for his loyalty during the civil wars, having bad
his estate sequestered in the rebellion, and being
obliged to compound for the same, was knighted in
1643, and created a BAroNET on the 15th December, in
the same year. Sir Edward m. first, Anne, daughter

= BAT

of Thomas Morris, esq. of Great Coxwell, in Berks,and
had issue,

1. Lawrgnce, who m. Susan, daughter of Thoma
Cook, esq. of Stanton, and by her (who wed-
ded, secondly, Sir John Fettiplace, bart.; aad,
thirdly, Sir John Cutler, knt.) be left at his
decease in 1670, his father then living,

Epwarp, second baronet.

Susannah, d. unmarried.

Anne, m. to Mr. John Greening, and d.5.p.

Mary,m. to George Coxeter, esq.of the Midda
Temple, and of Kennington, Berks, and
had issue,

Tuomas Coxerar, who inherited evea-
tually the manor of Leachdale from

his mother and aunt, it baving & |

volved upon them at the decease of
his uncle Sin Eowanp Baruonst, ia
minority, 21st May, 1677.
11. Epwanp, third baronet.
. Robert, d. s. p.
. Mary, m. to John Cook, of London, merchast.
Elizabeth, m. to Edward Gibbe, esq. of the couaty
of Gloucester, deputy governor of Chepstev
Castle.
vi. Anne, d. 3. p.

Sir Edward wedded dly, § , daughter of
Thomas Rich, esq. of North Cerney, in the county of
Gloucester, and widow of Thomas Cook, eeq. of Stan:
ton, and by her had four other sons and four daagh-
ters, vis.

vii. Robert, who m. Mary, daughter of Robert Oat-
ridge, gent. of Leachlade, and had issue,
Robert, who left two sons,
Robert and Edward.
Edmund.
John.
viit. Lancelot, who went to Virginia, and his des-
A, N +4lad in ) | i

1x. Edward, Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge,
d. unmarried.
x. Charles, a draper in London, d. s. p.
x1. Susan, . first, to Robert Jordan, esq. of Leach-
lade; secondly, to the Rev. Mr. Orchard; and,
thirdly, to Richard Parsons, LL.D. chancellor
of Gloucester.
x11. Annabella, m. first, to William Goodeneugh,
esq. of Broughton Poggs, in the county of
Oxford ; and, secondly, to the Rev. Thomas
Kingdon, vicar of Burscote, Berks.
xiit. Elixabeth, m. to Henry Willet, of Leachlade.
xiv. Maria, d. unmarried.

He m. thirdly, Mrs. Dorothy Nash, but had no other
issue. Hed.in August, 1674, and was s. by his grand-
son,
11. Siz Epwaxp Baruorst, of Leachlade, who d. at
the age of twelve in March, 1677, when the manor of
Leachlade passed to his surviving sisters, Mrs. Green:
ing and Mrs. Coxeter, and eventually devolved upe
the son of the latter, Thomas Coxeter, esq. while the
baronetcy reverted to his uncle,

11 Sz Eowaap Batuurst, who s. Mary, daagbter
of Francis Peacock, esq. of Chawley, in the coanty of
Oxford, and had issue,

Epwarp, his successor.

Walter, d. 5. p.

Fuancis, successor to his brother.
Robert.

Charles, d. unmarried.

Mary.

® This lady wedded, secoudly, Francis Champaeys, esq.
40
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He was z. at his decease by his eldest som,

iv. S1= Epwanp BatHursT, who d. unmarried, and
was 5. by his brother,

»v. Sin Puaxcis Barreest. This gentleman welded
Prances, daughter of the Rev. Mr. Peacock, and had
two sons and three daughters, vis.

Lacnsxcs, his heir.

Robert, killed in an engagement with the Indians

at Geargia.

Sir Prancis and his lady, with part of his family, em-
barked for America with General Oglethorp to encoun-
rage the new pettlement, and d. there about the year
173, when he was 5. by his son,

1. Si1z LavmancE BATHURST, who resided at Georgia,
and died there. The title is stated by some accounts
w0 be xxTINCT, but by other to be vested in a gentle-
wan still resident in America.

Arms—Sa. two bars erm. in chief three crosses
pattée or.

BAYNING, OF BENTLEY PARVA.

g ¥

Exrincr
in 1038.

Crrarsp
2hth Sept. 1612,

g B

S

Rincage.

1. Sim Pave Bavxino, of Bentley-Parva, in the
canty of Essex, (som of Paul Bayning, esq. one of the
sberiffs of London in the reign of ELizasxrn, enno
133,) was created & Banonrer 2ith September, 1012, and
tlerated to the peerage on the 27th February, 1027, in
the dignity of Bason Bavwino, of Horkesley-Bent-
Ky, in the county of Essex,and advanced to the rank
o Viscoowy Bavyniwa, of S8udbury, in the county of
Suflolk, on the 8th of March, in the same year. His
lordship m. Anne, daughter of Sir Henry Glembam,
Fn:.d"' h in the y of Suffolk, and had
isue,

Piry, his successor.

Cecilia, m. Henry Viscount Newark, who sao-
ceeded his fatber, in 1643, in the earldom of
Kingston, and was created Mazqukss or Dor-
cupsTer in the following year, by whom she
had two surviving dsughters, vis.

Anne, m. to John, Lord Ros, afterwards Earl
of Rutland, & marriage dissolved by parlia-
ment in 1008.

Crace, died unmarried in 1703.

Anne, m. o Henry Murray, esq. one of the grooms
of the bedchamber to King Cuanrzs I. This
lady was created Viscountzss Bavnino, of
Foxley, for life. Her ladyship d. in 1008, when
the dignity of course expired. Mr. Murray’s
cl_dul daughter and co-heiress, by Lady Bay-
wog,

The Honoursble Elizabeth Murray, m. Ran-
dolph Egertom, esq. and had a daughter,

Annz Eozaton, (sole heiress of her fa-
ther), who m. Lord Willlam Paulet,
second son of Charles, first Duke of Bol-
ton, by whom she bad an only daughter,
Hznnizrra Pavrsr, (heiress of her
father), who m. the Honourable
William Townsbend, third son of

BEA

Charles, second Viscount Towns-
hend, K.G. and left a son,
Crarrxs TowNsHEND, who was
created Barox Bayning,of Fox-
ley, on the 37th October, 1707,
and was father of the present
Lorp Baynino.
Mary, m. first, to William Viscount Grandison;
and, dly, to Christopher, Earl of Anglesey.
Elizabeth, m. to Francis Leonard, Lord Dacre.

The Viscount died * at his own house in Mark-lane,
within the city of London,” on the 20th July, 1020,
and was 5. by his son,

1. 8in Pavr Baywino, bart. second viscount, who
m. Penelope, only daughter and heiress of Sir Robert
Naunton, knt. master of the court of ward and liveries,
by whom (who m. secondly, Philip, Earl of Pembroke)
he left two daughters, vis.

ANNE, s to Aubrey de Vere, Earl of Oxford.
Pxnzrors, m. to the Hon. John Herbert, youngest
son of Philip, fourth Earl of Pembroke, and
first Earl of Montgomery.
His lordship dying thus without male issue, all his
honours, including the BaRoNETCY, XXPIRED.

Arms—Or, two bars sa. on each as many escallop
shells of the first.

BAYNTUN, OF SPYE PARK.

(See Barntun-RoLr).

BEALE, OF MAIDSTONE.

ExTmincy
13th Oct. 1684.

CrEaTeD
16th Oct. 1660.

W ineage.

WiLrian Bravrs, son of John Beale, of Maidstone,
who died in 1399, was portreve and one of the elder
brethren of the fraternity of that borough. He died
in 1420, and was buried in 8t. Faith’s Church, leav-
ing by Katherine his wife a son,

Joun Bxarx, of Maidstone, who married twice, and
was s. at his decease, in 1461, by his son,

Roszrt BraLs, of Maidstone, whose wife's Christian
name was Agnes, but of what family she came is not
recorded. He d. in 1400, and was s. by his son,

WirLiaw Bears, of Maidstone, who was twice por-
treve of that town. He m. Jobanna ,» and dying
in 1534, left issue,

1. Jorn, whose son,

Ricrarp BraLrx, a merchant in London, pur-
chased several estates in Kent, and resided
at Whaddon, in Surrey. He m. Bersheba,
daughter of Thomas Gilbert, but leaving no
surviving issue at his decease, in 1636, he
devised his estates to his grand-nephew,

Ricuarp Bxavg, the son of Richard, and
grandson of Alexander Beale, of Frit-
(14
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Note that it states on the previous page, under Sir Lawrence Bathurst, who resided at Georgia
and died there, that “The title is stated by some accounts to be extinct, but by other to be vested
in a gentleman still resident in America.”

Lawrence Bathurst, Jr., of Center County, Pennsylvania, went to England in 1816 and
placed the following paper on record in London, England. "Know all men by these presents that
Lawrence Bathurst, son of Sir Lawrence Bathurst, Son of Sir Francis Bathurst, Baronet who was
one of the first settlers of Georgia is now a respectable citizen of Howard township in Centre
County, State of Pennsylvania and has been for upwards of 30 years. Said Bathurst has raised a
respectable family of children, 11 in number, 6 sons and 5 daughters, six of said children have
married and have decent families. A number of us whose names are next to this paper have lived
his neighbor for 20 years and some 30 years and know him to have supported a character of an
honest man, an industrious citizen. Witness of our hands this 17th day of April, One Thousand
eight hundred and sixteen (1816). " Signers: Phillip Antis, 30 years; Frederick Antis, 25 years;
William Pettit, Isiah Goodfellow, Samuel Wadkins, James Holt, John Holt, Phillip Barnart, Jacob
Lee, Roland Curtin, P.C. Furney. (Source: Coleman, Ruth M. "Lawrence Bathurst, 1757-1845 of
Centre County, Pennsylvania: His English Ancestry and Some of His Descendants”, Centre
County Library, Bellefonte, PA, 1981, Appendix)

Apparently, this Lawrence Bathurst was disinherited for aiding the Colonies in the
Revolutionary War. (From Central Pennsylvania History, p. 332, as noted by descendent Christy
Pino, who submitted an application for membership in the Daughters of the American
Revolution.)

Lawrence Bathurst's military record has been established with the National Society of the
Daughters of the American Revolution (DAR), through his son Thomas, an older brother of
Rebecca Bathurst, who died in 1892 and is buried in the Bellflower Cemetery, Bellflower, IL. In
the membership application filed by Christy Pino, a Bathurst descendent through Thomas, in
June, 2006, comes the following description of Lawrence's military service, along with source
citation:

Claim W. File No 4630 Revolutionary War shows that Lawrence Bathurst of Providence
Township, Montgomery Co., Pennsylvania, enlisted in August 1776 and served as a private four
months in Captain Francis' Company, Colonel John Bull's Pennsylvania Regiment. Enlisted in
June 1777 in Captain Hamilton's Company, Colonel Hiester's Pennsylvania Regiment. Period of
service not shown. He enlisted the same year for two months in Captain Rinee's Company,
Colonel Moore's Pennsylvania Regiment, and in 1777 or 1778 he also served as a teamster for
two months. (Source of military record: Revolutionary War Section, Bureau of Pensions, Claim
W. File No. 4630. Pennsylvania Archives, 3rd Series, Vol XXLLL, p. 525; fr. P.M. Oct 9th,
1833-1872; Pension S W 4630.)

Susan McNelley/ www.tracingsbysam.com/ March 2013
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